
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 15 May 2013 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

3.00 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 
The Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be available after the adjourned Annual 

Council meeting on Wednesday, 15 May 2013. 
 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2013/2014 Municipal 

Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Shadow Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 21 March 2013. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

5(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

5(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

7.   Operation of the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To note the report above. 

 
8.   Update Report - Adult Social Services (Pages 7 - 9) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Adult Social 



 

Services. 
 

9.   Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 10 - 11) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. 
 

10.   Update Report - Public Health (Pages 12 - 15) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Public Health. 

 
11.   Update Report - Healthwatch (Pages 16 - 17) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Healthwatch. 

 
12.   Update Report - Children's Services (Pages 18 - 42) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Children’s Services. 

 
13.   Torbay Safeguarding Children Board (Pages 43 - 47) 
 To consider a report that provides a brief overview of the role of the 

Torbay Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

14.   Performance Framework (Pages 48 - 55) 
 To consider a report that seeks to establish a performance 

framework for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

15.   Integrated Health Initiative (Pages 56 - 68) 
 To consider a report that outlines the commitment from Government 

to integrate health and social care by 2018. 
 

16.   Development of Mapping and Consultation Work in Torbay 
Organisational Audit 

(Pages 69 - 88) 

 To consider a report that provides an update on work that has been 
undertaken to develop a clear picture of the variety and nature of 
organisations in the Bay. 
 

17.   Priority 15 Improve Care for People Living with Dementia and 
their Carers 

(Pages 89 - 190) 

 To discuss how the Health and Wellbeing Board can broaden and 
lengthen the whole community approach to dementia. 
 

18.   Information Pack  
 To note the contents of the information pack which is published as a 

separate document to the main agenda reports pack. 
 



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

21 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Director of Children's Services 

Caroline Taylor Director of Adult Services 

Sam Barrell South Devon and Torbay Shadow Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Kevin Dixon Local Involvement Network 

 

 
71. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey. 
 

72. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 
January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. Future Working of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members considered a report that set out proposals for how Torbay’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board operates once it is established by the Council at its Annual meeting on 
15 May 2013.  The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board had received support from the 
Local Government Association in preparing for the formal introduction of the Board on 1 
April 2013.  The Regulations governing the health and wellbeing boards had been 
released and confirmed that the boards will be appointed as local authority committees 
with the majority of rules that govern council committees also applying to health and 
wellbeing boards.  As a result an Article (setting the scene) and Standing Orders (the 
rules governing the operation of the Board) had been drafted taking account of the Act 
and Regulations. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 March 2013
 

 
Agreed: 
 
i) that, subject to the inclusion of a description of how the Local Safeguarding Children’s 

Board fits with the Health and Wellbeing Board, the draft Article and Standing Orders 
be forwarded to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of Torbay Council to form the basis of 
the appointment of the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
ii) that the framework of the Work Programme be agreed and that the Director of Public 

Health identify topics for inclusion in the early part of the Work Programme; and 
 
iii) that work continue on outstanding development issues identified in paragraph 3.19 of 

the submitted report and that updates be provided to future meetings of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 
74. Joint Commissioning  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

75. South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan  
 
Members considered a report of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCG) Integrated Plan.  The Plan sets out the priorities and outcomes the CCG 
will be working with partners to achieve in the next three years. 
 
Agreed: that the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group Integrated Plan 
be endorsed. 
 

76. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board was informed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) would be fully 
authorised on 1 April 2013 and would going ‘live’ without any conditions. 
 

77. Update Report - Adult Services  
 
The Board was informed that the commissioning of Adult Social Care by Torbay Council 
through Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (“the Trust”) had been 
agreed for 2013/14 following approval of the Annual Strategic Agreement at Council on 28 
February 2013.  This was set within the context of the Trust being acqui
[...]
tinuous improvement process. 

2.2 It is anticipated that the Department for Education will now withdraw the 
requirement for a Children’s Improvement Board and will look to Torbay to put 
in place formal arrangements to ensure the continuation of our improvement 
programme.  They will put in place transition arrangements for a further six 
months before formally moving Torbay out of intervention.  These 
arrangements have yet to be confirmed in writing with the Department for 
Education. 

2.3 The responsibility for the continued improvements in child protection services 
from a partnership perspective sits with the HWBB.  The Board, therefore, 
needs to formally note the attached inspection report and act on the areas for 
improvement.  To achieve this it should set up a small Executive sub group of 
senior officers who will report back to the HWBB on progress.  The group 
should also take on responsibility for the wider improvement process as 
contained within the Children’s Partnership Improvement Programme. 

2.4 The HWBB will also need to formally set up a relationship with the LSCB as 
detailed in the subsequent report on this agenda.  The LSCB will provide the 
partnership scrutiny to improvements and formally report on progress to the 
HWBB 

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 That the Ofsted Inspection report be noted. 

3.2 That a Partnership Executive be established as a sub-group of the Board: 

• to ensure continued improvements in child protection services and to 
act on the areas for improvement identified within the Ofsted report; 

and that the membership of the Executive be: 

Director of Children’s Services 
Executive Head - Safeguarding and Wellbeing (Torbay Council) 
Representative of Devon and Cornwall Police 
Director of Nursing and Professional Practice – Torbay and South 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 
Head of Quality Governance – Southern Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Headteacher representative – nominated by Torbay Association of 
Secondary Heads 
 

Page 19



 
3.3 That the protocol arrangements with the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, 

as recommended in the accompanying report, be agreed. 

3.4 That the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board together with the 
Chairman of the existing Children’s Improvement Board formally respond to 
the Department for Education detailing these arrangements. 

  

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Ofsted Final Report    

 

Page 20



 

 

 
 
 
Inspection of local authority 
arrangements for the protection of 
children 
Torbay Council  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inspection dates: 25 February – 6 March 2013 

Lead inspector Christopher Sands HMI 

Age group: All 

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1

Page 21



 

© Crown copyright 2013 

 

Website: www.ofsted.gov.uk 

This document may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes, provided 

that the information quoted is reproduced without adaptation and the source and date of 

publication are stated. 

 

Further copies of this report are obtainable from the local authority or at www.ofsted.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 22



Inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of children 

Torbay Council 

 

 

1 

Contents 

Inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of 
children  2 

The inspection judgements and what they mean  2 

Overall effectiveness  2 

Areas for improvement  2 

About this inspection 4 

Service information 4 

Overall effectiveness  6 

The effectiveness of the help and protection provided to children, young 
people, families and carers  8 

The quality of practice  11 

Leadership and governance  15 

Record of main findings 20 

 

 

 

Page 23



Inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of children 

Torbay Council 

 

2 

Inspection of local a
[...]
of children, young people and 
their parents/carers 

• Develop a coordinated approach to performance management and evaluation of success 
in securing outcomes 

• Agree arrangements for the formal presentation of the TSCB annual report to the HWBB 
and the HWBB providing a formal response to the TSCB  

• Ensure that messages and information about keeping children safe are disseminated 
within partner organisations, including collaborating on stakeholder events 

• Ensure action taken by one body does not duplicate that taken by the other 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
That the Director of Children’s Services develop a draft protocol to support the working relation 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board in the 
interests of safeguarding children and seeks the agreement of the Chairmen of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board prior to formal ratification by the 
respective Boards.  

Page 44



APPENDIX 1.  LSCB FUNCTIONS 
 
As defined in the Local Safeguarding Children Boards Regulations 2006 (2006 SI No 90) 
 

5. (1)The functions of an LSCB in relation to its objective (as defined in section 14(1) of the 
Act (4) are as follows: 

 
a) developing policies and procedures for safeguarding and promoting  the  welfare   of  

children in  the area  of  the authority, including policies and procedures in relation to: 
 
i. the action to be taken where there are concerns about a child's safety or welfare, 

including thresholds for intervention. 
 
ii. training of persons who work with children or in services affecting the safety and welfare 

of children; 
 
iii. recruitment and supervision of persons who work with children; 
 
iv. investigation  of  allegations  concerning  persons who work with children; 
 
v. safety and welfare of children who are privately fostered; 

 
vi. co-operation with neighbouring children's services authorities and their Board partners; 
 

b) communicating to per
[...]
hild, 
by a group of key professionals  who  come  together  for  the  purpose  of enquiring into 
and evaluating the death. 

 
 

Page 46



 
APPENDIX 2.  TSCB STRUCTURE 

 

 

 

Peninsula Child Death 

Overview Panel 

Peninsula Online 

Safety Steering Group 

Training, Learning and 

Development 

Sub Group 

Quality Assurance  

Sub Group 

Serious Case Review  

Sub Group 

Peninsula Sexual 

Exploitation Steering 

Group 

Children’s 
Improvement 

Board 

Delivery  

Board 

 

TORBAY  
SAFEGUARDING 

CHILDREN BOARD 

P
age 47



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Performance Framework 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On:  

Contact: Kate Spencer 
Telephone: 01803 207014 
Email: Kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To establish a performance framework for the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Partnership Commissioning Board (or Joint Commissioning 
Management Group, as appropriate) review the performance framework for 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 In developing the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Shadow Board agreed that 
at each meeting an update would be provided on each of the three outcomes 
identified within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  This would help 
enable the Board to determine which priorities would be subject to detailed 
consideration at future meetings. 

3.2 It was planned that the first page of these update reports would have an 
indicator set and the second page a commentary of what has been achieved, 
what are the challenges and what needs to change in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment/Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Draft update reports 
for each outcome are attached as appendices to this report. 

3.3 In drafting those reports for this first meeting, it is obvious that there needs to 
be a wider discussion to determine the indicators to be used to measure the 
success of the Health and Wellbeing Stra
[...]

n
ts
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 t
o
 J
o
in
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 N
e
e
d
s
 A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
/o
r 
J
o
in
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 W
e
ll
b
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

       Page 55



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Integrated Health and Care Initiative 

Wards Affected: 
 

All wards 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 23 May 2013 

Contact: Kate Spencer 
Telephone: 01803 207014 
Email: Kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To outline the commitment from Government to integrate health and social 
care by 2018 and inviting expressions of interest to become “pioneers” in this 
area. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the health and care system leaders in Torbay prepare an expression of 
interest to become health and social care integration pioneers. 

2.2 That, if successful, further consideration be given to how the Health and 
Wellbeing Board can work effectively with any other governance 
arrangements to support the pioneer work. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Care and Support Minister, Norman Lamb MP, announced, on 14 May 
2013, the Government’s ambition to make joined-up and co-ordinated health 
and care the norm by 2018 with projects in every part of the Country by 2015.  
A collaborative of national partners (including the Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Care, Association of Directors of Children’s Services and NHS 
England) has set out this vision in Integrated Care and Support: Our Shared 
Commitment.  The document sets out how the national partnership will work 
together to enable and encourage local innovation, address barriers and 
disseminate and promote learning in support of better integration for the 
benefit of patients, service users and local communities. 

3.2 Expressions of interest are being sought from local areas to become 
integration “pioneers” as a means of driving forward change at scale and 
pace, from which the rest of the Country can benefit. 

3.3 These pioneers will work across the whole local health, public health and 
social care systems as well as other local authority departments and the 
voluntary and community sector.  The local area can be that covered by a 

Agenda Item 15

Page 56



 
local CCG or local authority, or a larger footprint in which different authorities 
and health bodies work together.   

3.4 The letter from the Department of Health inviting expressions of interest for 
health and social care integration “pioneers” is attached as Appendix 1. 

3.5 It is proposed that, building on the success of integration of health and adult 
social care in Torbay since the creation of the Care Trust, an expression of 
interest be put forward.  This would take account of the synergies already in 
place (and being developed) between the CCG, the Torbay and Southern 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust, the South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust and Torbay Council (with its responsibilities for Children’s 
and Adults’ Services). 

3.6 The opportunity should also be taken to build on our past success in 
integration to explore other potential collaborative approaches, in particular 
with growing pressures on all services due to conduct disorders, behaviour 
support and wider mental health issues with children and young people. 

3.7 Expressions of interest need to be submitted by 28 June 2013.  Successful 
pioneers will have access to a jointly (centrally) resourced team of experts 
who will support and advise on, amongst other things, overcoming barriers 
and achieving locally and nationally shared ambitions.   

3.8 The Local Government Association has highlighted that “Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, as the core local decision makers across health and social 
care, are crucial to this process and can provide a platform to ensure that 
public money is used effectively across the NHS and local government to 
tackle the wider health needs of our communities”.  Consideration will, 
however, need to be given to how, if successful, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board works effectively with other governance bodies to support the pioneer 
work.  

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 Integrating health and social care will be key to meeting the needs of the 
community as identified within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is predicated on the need to continue 
the current joined-up approach to health and social care within Torbay and to 
need to ensure that integration continues to be developed. 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 If successful, the pioneer project will help to deliver the outcomes and 
priorities identified within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

Page 57



 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Letter inviting expressions of interest for health and social care 
integration “pioneers” 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Integrated Care and Support:  Our Shared Commitment 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/integrated-care  

Page 58



Agenda Item 15
Appendix 1

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Development of Mapping and Consultation Work in Torbay: 
Organisational Audit 

Wards Affected:   All 
 

To:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 23 May 2013 

Contact:  Gerry Cadogan 
Telephone:   07825 861780 
Email:  Gerry.cadogan@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 In order for the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board to involve all the 
organisations in the statutory, voluntary, community and private sector, it is 
necessary to have a clear picture of the variety and nature of such 
organisations in the Bay. 

1.2 This paper provides an update on work that has been undertaken on 
developing this picture to date, and recommends a process to develop and 
ensure accuracy on an ongoing basis. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That available information relating to contacts and links for all relevant 
organisations in Torbay be cross-referenced to ensure accuracy; 

2.2 That, once completed, the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board adopt a single 
resource which will be used as the focus for consultation and communication 
with health and social care organisations in Torbay; and 

2.3 That the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board support the upkeep and 
maintenance of the resource. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 A LINk/Healthwatch Pathfinder conference was held at the English Riviera 
Centre in April 2012, chaired by Councillor Lewis.  

 Preparatory work was undertaken by the then Torbay LINk, facilitated by 
Gerry Cadogan, to undertake a basic ‘mapping’ exercise, which involved 
identifying the known organisations and partnerships in Torbay, and asking 
conference delegates to provide additional information to update this. A 
mapping exercise had been discussed at great length at the Torbay Together 
Involvement Group, a subgroup of the Torbay Strategic Partnership (TSP), 
but until then was seen as a resource intensive exercise. Torbay LINk felt that 

Agenda Item 16

Page 69



 

a basic ‘snapshot’ would be a simple and cost-effective start to the process. 
Annexes 1 and 2 were circulated for comment to those attending on 8 May 
2012. 

3.2 The TSP, for a variety of reasons, was not in a position to progress this work. 
On behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Annexes were circulated 
again for comment in early May 2013, but this time the circulation list 
developed by Healthwatch Torbay was used.  

3.3 At the same time, Torbay Council and Torbay and Southern Devon Health 
and Care NHS Trust published their joint Torbay Directory 
(http://www.torbaydirectory.com/) which provides the contact details for 
organisations in Torbay which are grouped into ‘Your Wellbeing’, ‘Your 
Family’, and other groups of interest. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

23 May 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Sam Barrell, Nigel Denning, Kevin Dixon, Councillor Chris Lewis, Steve Moore, Councillor 
Mike Morey, Councillor Christine Scouler, Debbie Stark and Caroline Taylor 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Lewis was elected Chairman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Lewis in the Chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pritchard. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Debbie Stark was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Scouler declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a Governor of 
Torbay Hospital. 
 

6. Operation of the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Board noted the report on the Operation of the Torbay Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

7. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
Members noted the report and were advised that partners would shortly be asked to 
engage in a review of accommodation based support, taking into account Torbay’s 
Local Plan. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

 

8. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update from the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

9. Update Report - Public Health  
 
Members noted the update report and were informed that Plymouth City Council 
and Torbay Council had entered into interim shared arrangements for the post of 
Director of Public Health. 
 
The Board was also advised that the alcohol strategy was due to be refreshed with 
discussions had regarding whether or not the Alcohol Strategy should become an 
action plan within the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy in order to avoid 
duplication within strategies. 
 

10. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
Members noted the update report on Healthwatch and welcomed the news that 
Torbay was recognised as being ‘ahead of the field’ in terms of the development of 
Healthwatch. 
 

11. Update Report - Children's Services  
 
Members were informed that a recent unannounced Ofsted inspection had found 
the local authority arrangements for the protection of children to be adequate which 
was considered a significant milestone in the journey of improvement.  Members 
were advised that responsibility for the continued improvements in child protection 
services from a partnership perspective sat with the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Ofsted Inspection report be noted;  
 
(ii) that a Partnership Executive be established as a sub-group of the Board, to 

ensure continued improvements in child protection services and to act on the 
areas for improvement identified within the Ofsted report; 

 
(iii) that the membership of the Partnership Executive consist of: 
 

 Director of Children’s Services 

 Executive Head – Safeguarding and Wellbeing (Torbay Council) 

 Representative of Devon and Cornwall Police 

 Director of Nursing and Professional Practice – Torbay and South 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

 Head of Quality Governance – Southern Devon and Torbay 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Headteacher representative – nominated by Torbay Association of 
Secondary Heads 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

 

(iv) that the protocol arrangements with the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, as recommended in the accompanying report, be agreed; 

 
(v) that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board together with the 

Chairman of the existing Children’s Improvement Board formally respond to 
the Department for Education detailing these arrangements. 

 
12. Torbay Safeguarding Children Board  

 
The Board considered a brief overview of the role of the Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board and considered the inter-relationship between both Boards.  
Members recognised the importance for both the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board to develop an effective joint protocol to 
support their working relationship in the interests of safeguarding children. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Director of Children’s Services develop a draft protocol to support the 

working relation between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Torbay 
Safeguarding Children Board in the interests of safeguarding children; and 

 
(ii) the draft protocol be agreed by the Chairmen of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board and Torbay Safeguarding Children Board prior to formal ratification by 
the respective boards. 

 
13. Performance Framework  

 
The Board considered a report which sought to establish a performance framework 
for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Members were advised that the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board had agreed that at each meeting an update 
would be provided on each of the three outcomes identified within the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  In drafting the outcome reports it became obvious that a 
wider discussion to determine the indicators to be used to measure the success of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was required. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Partnership Commissioning Board (or Joint Commissioning Management 
Group, as appropriate) review the performance framework for the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

14. Integrated Health Initiative  
 
The Board considered a report which outlined the commitment from Government to 
integrate health and social care by 2018 and inviting expressions of interest to 
become ‘pioneers’ in this area.  The ‘pioneers’ will work across the whole local 
health, public health and social care systems as well as other local authority 
departments and the voluntary and community sector. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

 

The Board was of the view that successful ‘pioneers’ would have an opportunity to 
transform health and social care, with the opportunity going beyond the traditional 
adult services.  Whilst there was no tangible funding the members were of the view 
that there were other benefits to be gained from the examination of the whole health 
and social care system. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the health and care system leaders in Torbay prepare an expression of 

interest to become health and social care integration pioneers; 
 
(ii) that, if successful, further consideration be given to how the Health and 

Wellbeing Board can work effectively with any other governance 
arrangements to support the pioneer work. 

 
15. Development of Mapping and Consultation Work in Torbay Organisational 

Audit  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on work that had been 
undertaken on mapping the statutory, voluntary, community and public sector 
organisations within Torbay.  Members were informed that it was important to have 
a clear picture of the variety and nature of the organisations in the Bay in order to 
adopt an efficient single resource that would be used for consultation and 
communication. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that available information relating to contacts and links for all relevant 

organisations in Torbay be cross-referenced to ensure accuracy; 
 
(ii) that, once completed, the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board adopt a single 

resource which will be used as the focus for consultation and communication 
with health and social care organisations in Torbay; and  

 
(iii) that the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board support the upkeep and 

maintenance of the resource. 
 

16. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Priority 15 Improve Care for People 
Living with Dementia and their Carers  
 
As part of its agreed approach, the Board gave consideration to one of its priorities 
within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, namely Priority 15: Improve Care for 
People living with Dementia and their Carers.  Representatives from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Devon Partnership NHS Trust and Torbay Southern Devon 
Health and Care NHS Trust gave details of the work that was currently underway in 
Torbay in relation to this Priority together with that which was planned. 
 
Members of the Board then discussed how the Health and Wellbeing Board could 
“broaden and lengthen” the whole-community approach to dementia.  In particular, 
members were asked to pay particular attention to whether the actions within the 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy were the right ones, what needed to change 
locally to meet the outcomes required by the Board, and what could the Board do to 
promote integrated working to support this priority. 
 
In addition to the representatives of the NHS organisations listed above, a 
representative of the Alzheimer’s Society also contributed to the discussion.  
Members of the Board had been asked prior to the meeting to consider how their 
organisation was helping to create a dementia friendly society in Torbay together 
with any feedback received from clients, patients or the general public about how 
those living with dementia and their carers are treated within the wider community. 
 
The current diagnosis gap in Torbay is 47% with an ambition of reaching 55% by 
2014.  This gap in diagnosis is not unusual for population makeup of the area and 
is typical of other seaside resorts.  The performance within Torbay could be tested 
out through comparison with other local authority areas and across GP practices. 
 
Whilst age is the biggest risk factor associated with dementia, there is more that 
can be done around prevention with some of the contributory factors also being the 
same contributory factors to heart disease and stroke.  Future public health 
campaigns should highlight dementia alongside the healthy living message. 
 
Training would continue within community settings such as care homes and 
domiciliary services, as well as in the wider primary care environment (including 
practice nurses, community nurses, pharmacists and receptionists – all of whom 
may be seeing patients on a more regular basis than doctors and may therefore be 
more able to identify changes in behaviour). 
 
Ensuring that people can live well with dementia would help to address the stigma 
associated with the condition as well as helping to allay the fears of seeking a 
diagnosis.  Raising awareness of dementia within the wider community would 
increase the number of people who are aware of symptoms and associated 
changes in behaviour in order that concerns could be raised and referrals made. 
 
In terms of raising awareness, it was noted that there were a series of opportunities 
throughout the year (including the inaugural meeting of Healthwatch Torbay, the 
Devon Interfaith Festival and the Peninsula Public Health Network) which could be 
used to promote healthy lifestyles and preventable diseases.  The increased use of 
social media would also be explored. 
 
For Torbay to be a truly dementia friendly community, consideration would need to 
be given to what the area would look like in, say, 10 years time and whether, as a 
resort, Torbay would be able to promote itself as a dementia friendly area.  There 
was likely to be work to be done around the physical and environmental attributes 
of the area as well as the behaviours, values and attitudes of the community as a 
whole.  It was suggested that there was a role for Healthwatch Torbay in testing out 
the current levels of dementia-friendliness within Torbay. 
 
Consideration was also given to the Dementia Friendly Schools Programme which 
was being run in Plymouth and whether this could be implemented within the 
schools in Torbay. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 23 May 2013 
 

 

 
17. Information Pack  

 
The information pack was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman/woman 
 

 


